

No. 23-0080

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Michael Quinn Sullivan,
Petitioner,

v.

Texas Ethics Commission,
Respondent.

**On Review from the Third Court of Appeals
at Austin, Texas**

Cause No. 03-21-00033-CV; *Michael Quinn Sullivan v.
Texas Ethics Commission*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Tara Malloy
DC Bar No. 988280
tmalloy@campaignlegal.org
Delaney Marsco
DC Bar No. 1613722
dmarsco@campaignlegal.org
Campaign Legal Center
1101 14th Street NW, Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20005
Tel. (202) 736-2200

Randy Howry
Texas State Bar No. 10121690
rhowry@howrybreen.com
Howry, Breen, & Herman, LLP
1900 Pearl Street
Austin, TX 78705-5408
Tel. (512) 430-4844
Fax (512) 474-8557

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Campaign Legal Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Lobbying Disclosure Laws Are a Cornerstone of Good Governance Standards Nationwide.....	4
II. The Lobbying Disclosure Law Is Constitutional.....	7
A. Exacting scrutiny applies to the review of a lobbying disclosure law.....	7
B. Lobbying disclosure not only advances political transparency, but also prevents corruption and the appearance of corruption.....	10
C. The law is narrowly tailored to advance Texas’s compelling informational and anti-corruption interests.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Americans for Prosperity Foundation v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	1, 3, 10, 14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 5, 6, 13, 20
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , 942 F.3d 415 (8th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	9, 13
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....	8
<i>Commission on Independent Colleges and Universities v. New York Temporary State Commission</i> , 534 F. Supp. 489 (N.D.N.Y. 1982).....	14
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	20
<i>Florida League of Professional Lobbyists, Inc. v. Meggs</i> , 87 F.3d 457 (11th Cir. 1996).....	3, 6
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Institute of Governmental Advocates v. Fair Political Practices Commission</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (E.D. Cal. 2001).....	6
<i>Libertarian National Commission, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Maryland Right to Life State Political Action Committee v. Weathersbee</i> , 975 F. Supp. 791 (D. Md. 1997).....	6
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	14, 17, 18
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	15
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	12
<i>Minnesota State Ethical Practices Board v. National Rifle Association of America</i> , 761 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	1, 2, 13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5

<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000).....	9, 13
<i>Preston v. Leake</i> , 660 F.3d 726 (4th Cir. 2011).....	6, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	7
<i>Schickel v. Dilger</i> , 925 F.3d 858 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6, 12
<i>State v. Alaska Civil Liberties Union</i> , 978 P.2d 597 (Alaska 1999)	6
<i>Texas Department of Transportation v. Barber</i> , 111 S.W.3d 86 (Tex. 2003)	8
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	2, 12, 13

Federal Statutes and Regulations:

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(B)(i).....	17, 18
2 U.S.C. § 1602.....	9
2 U.S.C. § 1602(7)	19
2 U.S.C. § 1603(a)(3)(A)(i)	18
2 U.S.C. § 1603(a)(3)(A)(ii)	18
11 C.F.R. § 100.73.....	17
11 C.F.R. § 100.132.....	17

State Statutes and Regulations:

2 G.C.A. § 8101	4
25 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 170/3.....	4
42 R.I. Gen. Laws § 139.1-4.....	5
65 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 13A04	5
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 34.43(b) (Appx.4).....	19
Ala. Code § 36-25-18.....	4
Alaska Stat. § 24.45.041	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat § 41-1232.05.....	4

Ark. Code § 21-8-601	4
Cal. Gov't Code § 86100	4
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-6-303.....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-94.....	4
D.C. Code § 1-1162.27	4
Del. Code tit. 29, § 5832	4
Fla. Stat. § 11.045	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 21-5-71	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 97-2.....	4
Idaho Code Ann. § 67-6617	4
Ind. Code § 2-7-2-1	4
Iowa Code § 68B.36.....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 46-265.....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 6.807.....	4
La. Stat. Ann. § 24:51(5).....	19
La. Stat. Ann. § 24:53(I)	4
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 3, § 41	4, 16
Md. Code, Gen. Provis. § 5-704	4
Me. Stat. tit. 3, § 313.....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 4.417.....	4
Minn. Stat. § 10A.03	4
Miss. Code Ann. § 5-8-5	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.473.....	4
N.J.A.C. § 19:25-20.20	4
Mont. Code Ann. § 5-7-103	4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120C-200	4
N.D. Cent. Code § 54-05.1-03	4
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 15:1	4
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 52:13C-21.....	4
N.M. Stat. § 2-11-3	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 218H.500(b)(2)	16
N.Y. Legis. Law § 1-e	4
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 49-1480	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 218H.200.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 101.72.....	5
Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 4250	5, 16
Or. Rev. Stat. § 171.740	5
S.C. Code Ann. § 2-17-20.....	5
S.D. Codified Laws § 2-12-1	5
Tenn. Code Ann. § 3-6-302.....	5
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.001	1, 10
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.003(a)	8
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.003(b).....	19
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.003(b)(3)	19
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.005.....	5
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.005(c)(1).....	16
Tex. Gov't Code § 305.0061(a)	7
Tex. Gov't Code § 571.001	11
Utah Code § 36-11-103.....	5
Va. Code. Ann. § 2.2-422.....	5

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 2, § 2635

W. Va. Code § 6B-3-25

Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.6005

Wis. Stat. § 13.645

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 28-7-1015

Tex. Ethics Comm’n Rules Ch. 50, § 17

Other Authorities:

Lobbyist Registration Requirements, National Conference of State Legislatures
 (“NCSL”) (last updated September 13, 2021),
<https://www.ncsl.org/ethics/lobbyist-registration-requirements>.....4, 15

Registration Fees (2023), at
<https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Lobbyist/82nd2023/DoYouNeedToRegister>16
